THE CITY of

DELAWARE

RESOLUTION 2024-02

AUTHORIZATION OF UPDATED CONSOLIDATED CITY FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Milford has the authority to establish fees for various services; and
WHEREAS, City Staff reviews costs reasonably borne by the City in providing those services, the beneficiaries of those
services, and the revenues produced by those paying fees and charges for special services; and
WHEREAS, City Council finds that providing these services are of special benefit to applicants both separate and apart
from the general benefit to the public; and therefore, in the interest of fairness to the general public, it is
better recovering the costs from applicants who have sought or require the City's services by maintaining a
schedule of fees; and

WHEREAS, City Council Resolution Number 2023-17 is hereby rescinded upon the effective date described in Section
2 of this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of a current and comprehensive City Fee Schedule will assist the public, as well as City staff,
in readily locating fees, while continuing the City's quest for governmental transparency; and

WHEREAS, the fees within the consolidated City Fee Schedule will be evaluated no less than on an annual basis to ensure
quality services continue to be provided while practical, but necessary cost recovery fees are measured; and

WHEREAS, the updated City Fee Schedule contains the addition of the Windward on the River Aid in Construction Fee
consistent with City Council action taken on November 13, 2023, regarding the approval of development
agreements for Windward on the River and Knight Crossing developments.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF MILFORD HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. Resolution 2024-02, to be known as the consolidated City Fee Schedule, attached hereto, is hereby adopted.

Section 2. All fees and rates adopted by Resolution 2024-02, including those that are new or adjusted, shall become
effective February 12, 2024.

Section 3. Although most City fees are inclusive, this consolidated Fee Schedule may not show all fees and penalties
authorized by administrative rules or in a city contract, such as concession and franchise fees.

Section 4. It is the intention of the City that future versions of this document show all rates and fees and shall distinguish
those that are being proposed at the time of the adoption.

Section 5. The City Fee Schedule will be available on the City of Milford website or by contacting the City Clerk’s Office
at Milford City Hall.

Approved:

Attest:  \_ A 4.

City Clerk Teresa K. Hudson

Mayor Arth'

Attachment: 2024-02 City Fee Schedule effective on February 12, 2024




Resolution 2024-02

DELAWARE

Building Inspection And Permitting Fees

Description

Fee

Building Permit, Residential, Use groups
R3 or R4

New Dwelling Unit

$50 per 100 heated square feet plus $13 per 100 unheated
square feet

Interior/Exterior Renovations, Accessory Building,
Pool, Deck, Ramp, Solar Panels, Fence '

$50 plus S5 per $1,000 up to $1M and $2 per $1,000 over $1M
based on cost of project

Demolition

$50.00

Certificate of Occupancy

$25.00

Building Permit, Other than use groups
R3 or R4

New Construction, Commercial Fit-Out,
Interior/Exterior Renovations, Footer, Foundation,
Wireless Facilities

$100 plus $5 per $1,000 up to $1M and $2 per $1,000 over $1M
based on cost of project

Sign, Sales/Construction Trailer, Solar Panel, Fence

$50 plus 5 per $1,000 up to $1M and $2 per $1,000 over $1M
based on cost of project

Demolition

$100.00

Certificate of Occupancy

$25.00

Building Permit, Renewal

$50 or 10% of permit fee, whichever is greater

$100 plus the building permit fee or double the normal permit

Violation Fee . )

fee, whichever is greater
Re-inspection $50.00
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy $50.00

Carlisle Enhancement Fund

1/4 of 1% of heated square feet cost

Police and General Government Facilities Enhancement Fund

3/4 of 1% of heated square feet cost




